2. Date of Joining: 

Your date of joining the employment will not be later than “July 14, 2025” after which date, we shall have the 
unilateral right to terminate this offer. 

3. Compensation: 

You will receive a fixed yearly compensation of INR 4,20,000/- (Indian Rupees Four Lacs Twenty Thousand 
Only) on Cost- to-Company basis, subject to applicable taxes and all statutory deductions (“Compensation”). 
The fixed component of the Compensation will be paid monthly beginning from date of joining. We shall 
revisit your remuneration based on your performance.

[...]

Dear Sahil, 

Further to our offer and your acceptance thereof, we have pleasure in appointing you as Site Reliability 

Engineer 1 at our Pune, Maharashtra, India office effective July 28, 2025.  

Your annual total cash compensation will be INR 1,400,000 [Rupees Fourteen Lakhs Only]. Your 

compensation is mentioned in the attached Annexure-I. 

You will be awarded ESOP worth INR 650,000 only under the PhonePe Stock Option Plan India 

2022 (PSOP 2022). You will receive the stock grant letter within 90 days from the day of joining

[...]

Congratulations! We are pleased to inform you of acceptance of an internship position as an ‘Assistant Under 

Training - Delivery Hub’ in DH Operations in Zepto Pvt Ltd. Your internship with us will be from 13-Aug-2025 to 

13-Nov-2025 with a stipend amount of INR 25,000 (Twenty Five Thousand) per month subject to the applicable 

taxes.

As an intern, you are not the Company’s employee and therefore, will not receive health and compensation benefits.  

By participating in the internship program, you acknowledge and agree that such participation does not constitute an

[...]

As agreed, during our discussion, this offer is valid for the next 2 days from the date of offer letter release  
i.e. 19-05-2025, provided you accept the offer in writing and join us on or before 26-05-2025. Under the 
terms of this offer:

1.  Total  Compensation: As  a  regular  full-time employee  of  the  company  your  annual  salary  will  be 
Rs. 2,84,000 (Two Lakh Eighty Four Thousand Rupees Only). Further you will be eligible to participate in 
the company's group medical insurance program and also for Gratuity as per the act. These benefits are  
worth Rs. 30,621 (Thirty Thousand Six Hundred And Twenty One Rupees) and will be in addition to your 
Salary  mentioned above.  A  detailed break up of  your  salary  is  provided in  Annexure A.  All  forms of  
compensation referred to in this letter are subject to deduction to reflect applicable withholding and